

CASE NO. A11-187

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

Timothy William Klausler and City of Lakeville,

Appellants,

vs.

Angelique Marie Curtis,

Respondent.

**APPELLANTS TIMOTHY WILLIAM KLAUSLER
AND CITY OF LAKEVILLE'S REPLY BRIEF**

John E. Hennen (#155226)
League of Minnesota Cities
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103
Telephone: (651) 281-1268

Attorney for Appellants

Scott R. Suter (#183581)
Suter Law Office, P.A.
P.O. Box 1523
Burnsville, MN 55337
Telephone: (952) 891-4450

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ARGUMENT	1
I. WILD ANIMAL IMMUNITY BARS RESPONDENT’S CLAIM BECAUSE THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT A WILD ANIMAL, IN ITS NATURAL STATE, CAUSED THE ACCIDENT.....	1
A. Respondent attempts to manufacture questions of material fact where none exist by misstating and distorting the record	1
B. Immunity is immunity from suit not only liability, and mere allegations alone cannot defeat immunity	4
C. The application of §3.736, subdiv. 3(e) does not lead to an absurd or unreasonable result, nor does it depart from the legislative purpose of the statute.....	6
D. The Accident Reconstruction Report by Kenneth J. Drevnick is inadmissible under Rule 56 and does not raise any genuine issues of material fact to deprive the City of summary judgment.....	9
i. Kenneth Drevnick is not a qualified expert as to either Appellant’s “focus” or the average speed of deer	10
ii. Mr. Drevnick’s report does not affect application of wild animal immunity	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bloss v. University of Minn. Bd. of Regents</i> , 590 N.W.2d 661	5
<i>Cornfield v. Tongen</i> , 262 N.W.2d 684	10
<i>Duellman v. Erwin</i> , 522 N.W.2d 377	4
<i>Fear v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 911, 634 N.W.2d 204	5
<i>Gleason v. Metro. Council Transit Operations</i> , 582 N.W.2d 216	5
<i>Gutwin v. Edwards</i> , 419 N.W.2d 809	9
<i>Humenansky v. Minnesota Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 525 N.W.2d 559	7
<i>Hyatt v. Anoka Police Dep't</i> , 691 N.W.2d 824	7
<i>Illinois Farmers' Insurance Co. v. Tapemark, Co.</i> , 273 N.W.2d 630	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Danks</i> , 785 N.W.2d 741	12
<i>Johnson v. Washington County</i> , 518 N.W.2d 594	8
<i>Koen v. Tschida</i> , 493 N.W.2d 126	8
<i>Nash v. Wollan</i> , 656 N.W.2d 585	6
<i>Pishke v. Kellen</i> , 384 N.W.2d 201	9
<i>Potter v. Pohlad</i> , 560 N.W.2d 389	9
<i>Reinhart v. Coulton</i> , 337 N.W.2d 88	10
<i>Sletten v. Ramsey County</i> , 675 N.W.2d 291	4, 5
<i>Stone v. Badgerow</i> , 511 N.W.2d 747	4
<i>Stringer v. Minnesota Vikings Football Club</i> , 686 N.W.2d 545	10
<i>Toth v. Arason</i> , 722 N.W.2d 437	6
<i>Weston v. McWilliams & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 716 N.W.2d 634	6
<i>Zank v. Larson</i> , 552 N.W.2d 719	13

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 3.736, subdiv. 3(e)	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
Minn. Stat. § 466.03, subdiv. 4	8
Minn. Stat. § 645.16	7

Rules

Minn. R. Evid. 702	10
Minn. R. Evid. 704	10
Minn. R. Evid. 704, Committee Comment	9
Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure 56.05	10
Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure 56.03	9
